22050 PF- 1

### **PROPOSAL-ALL TRADES**

TO:	Livingston County Purchasin 304 East grand River, Suite Howell, Michigan 48843			
PROJECT:	Livingston County East Com 2300 E. Grand River Ave. Howell, MI 48843	plex Building – Roof Replacement Project		
ARCHITECT:	Lindhout Associates archited 10465 Citation Drive Brighton, MI 48116	ts aia pc		
PROPOSALS				
material, labo	r, necessary tools, expenda complete in a workmanlike ma	proposes to furnish all of the ble equipment and all utility and transportation services nner the General Contract for All Trades in accordance with		
BASE PROPO	<b>DSAL</b> Architects Comm. No. 2	2050 or the sum of:		
		Dollars (\$)		
as BASE PRO	POSAL. Applicable Sales and	l Use Taxes are included.		
ALTERNATE	PROPOSALS			
welded/mecha		deductive cost to switch from specified PVC induction pofing system to a fully adhered EPDM membrane roofing specifications.		
		Dollars (\$).		
Applicable Sal	es and Use Taxes are included	d.		
FEES FOR AL	DITIONAL WORK			
be the		b-contractors upon instruction by the Owner, the charges will ct work plus a fee ofpercent, which fee includes all of verhead and profit.		
charge include	For additional work performed by undersigned own forces, upon instructions of the Owner, the harges will be the actual cost of all labor and materials plus a fee ofpercent, which fee includes all of the charges for overhead and profit, to which will be added the actual cost of the insurance and applicable taxes.			
<u>ADDENDA</u>				
The undersigr proposal.	ned acknowledges the receip	t of the following Addenda and has included them in his		
	Addendum No			
	Addendum No Addendum No			
	Audondum No	Dalca		

#### **BASE BID SUBSTITUTIONS**

The Undersigned proposes the following list of materials, products or methods as direct substitutions for the Base Bid items. See "Base Bid Specification", Page IB-2 (Contractor may attach additional sheets if necessary). It being understood that items listed herein will not be considered in determining low bidders.

PRODUCT	MANUFACTURER	COST DIFFERENTIAL

#### **COMPLETION TIME**

The Undersigned agrees to complete the total project in 25 consecutive calendar days maximum.

#### **SUBCONTRACTORS**

It is agreed by the Undersigned that all other Subcontractors names used in this Proposal, together with a Schedule of Values, will be forwarded to the architect 24 hours upon notice.

#### **BID GUARANTY**

Accompanying this proposal is a certified check, or bid bond, payable to The County of Livingston, which sum, it is agreed, shall be forfeited as liquidated damages to The County of Livingston if the undersigned fails to execute the Contract for the above stated work after due notification of the award of Contract to the undersigned.

#### **ACCEPTANCE**

In submitting this proposal, it is understood that the right is reserved by The County of Livingston to reject any and all bids. It is agreed that bid may not be withdrawn for a period of 60 days after opening thereof.

DATE: 6/22/2022	FIRM NAME: Bloom Roofing Systems Inc.
BY: Dan Bloom	TITLE: Lead Estimator
ADDRESS:	
12238 Emerson Dr., Brighton, MI 481	16

# CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE – IRAN ECONOMIC SANCTIONS ACT Michigan Public Act No. 517 of 2012

The undersigned, the owner, or authorized officer of the below-named company (the "Company"), pursuant to the compliance certification requirement provided in the Lincoln Consolidated Schools Request For Proposal (the "RFP"), hereby certifies, represents, and warrants that the Company (which includes its officers, directors and employees) is not an "Iran Linked Business" within the meaning of the Iran Economic Sanctions Act, Michigan Public Act No. 517 of 2012 (the "Act"), and that in the event the Company is awarded a contract by the Whitmore Lake Public Schools as a result of the aforementioned RFP, the Company is not and will not become an "Iran Linked Business" at any time during the course of performing any services under the contract.

The Company further acknowledges that any person who is found to have submitted a false certification is responsible for a civil penalty of not more than \$250,000.00 or two (2) times the amount of the contract or proposed contract for which the false certification was made, whichever is greater, the cost of the Whitmore Lake Public School's investigation, and reasonable attorney fees, in addition to the fine. Moreover, any person who submitted a false certification shall be ineligible to bid on a request for proposal for three (3) years from the date the it is determined that the person has submitted the false certification.

<b>Bloom Roofing Syste</b>	ms	Inc.
----------------------------	----	------

Name of Company

Dan Bloom, Lead Estimator

Name and Title of Authorized Representative

Signature

06-22-2022

Date

## **Westfield Insurance Company**

Westfield Insurance 1 Park Circle, P O Box 5001, Westfield Center, Ohio 44251-5001 Toll Free 800-243-0210

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, tha	at we Bloom Roofing Systems, I	nc.
12238 Emerson Drive, Brighton, MI 48116-8336	<u></u>	, as Principal, and
W. (7.1)	an Ohio Corporation, wit	h its principal office at Westfield
Center, Ohio, as Surety, are held and firmly boun		
304 E. Grand River Ave., Suite 204, Howell, MI	140042	, as Obligee, in
	10012	*
the penal sum of Five Percent of Bid		DOLLARS,
lawful money of the United States of America		
ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,	successors and assigns, join	ntly and severally, firmly by these
presents.		
WHEREAS the said Principal is herewith submit	tting a bid or proposal for	
Livingston County East Complex Building - Roof R		
Livingston County East Complex Building — Roof R	Replacement Floject ITB-EC-22-13	•
NOW THEREFORE, the condition of the abo	ove obligation is such, that is	f the said Principal shall execute a
contract and give bond for the faithful performan	nce thereof, if required by the c	contract, or if the Principal or Surety
shall pay the Obligee the difference, not exceedir	ng the penal sum hereof, between	en the amount of the contract entered
into in good faith to perform the work to which		
Principal, then this obligation shall be void; other		
i inicipal, then this obligation shall be void, offici	iwise it shan remain in fun fore	e and effect.
SIGNED this 22nd	day of June	
	Bloom Roofing Systems, Inc.	
	Principal	
	By:	-
	Dan Bloom, Lead Estimator	-office
	Westfield Insuran	
	By: Christine	a Sumkowshi
	Christina Sumkowski	, Attorney-in-fact

POWER NO. 2148552 06

General Power of Attorney

#### CERTIFIED COPY

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint JOAN SHOWALTER, THOMAS E. HORTON, CHRISTINA SUMKOWSKI, EMILY POTTER, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

and State of MI its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, of OKEMOS place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be II Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more sultable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact, may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents cancelling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

"Be II Further Resolved, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE. COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this 02nd day of JANUARY A.D., 2020

Corporate Seals Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina Same and the second

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Gary W. Stumper, National Surety Leader and Senior Executive

On this 02nd day of JANUARY A.D., 2020, before me personally came Gary W. Stumper to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Hartford, CT; that he is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

55.3

David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I, Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this







Frank A. Carrino, Secretary